

---

**No. 02-1624**

**October Term, 2002**

**In the**

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and  
DAVID W. GORDON, Superintendent,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*,

*Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	4
I. THE RELIGIOUS REFERENCES IN THE PLEDGE DO NOT CONVEY A RELIGIOUS MESSAGE TO THE REASONABLE OBSERVER .....	5
A. The Pledge Today Conveys No Religious Message .....	5
B. The Reasonable Observer Knows Of Ceremonial Notations Of Religion .....	9
II. THE REASONABLE OBSERVER WOULD NOT SEE “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE AS INJECTING RELIGION INTO THE NATION’S POLITICAL LIFE .....	11
A. The Pledge Is a Permissible Form of Ceremonial Deism .....	11
1. The Pledge Is Not A Religious Statement .....	11
2. The Pledge’s Objectives Are Secular .....	14

B.	The Pledge Lacks The Religious Significance Of School Prayer .....	15
C.	Religious Elements Do Not Dominate The American Civil Religion .....	19
III.	HISTORY ALONE CANNOT CARRY THE DAY FOR INCLUDING “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE .....	20
A.	The Revised Pledge Does Not Qualify As An Historical Gloss On The First Amendment .....	20
B.	History Shows A Pattern Of Rejecting Religious References In The Constitution.....	24
C.	Religious References In Personal Pronouncements Of Government Leaders Are Readily Distinguishable .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	8
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	26, 27
<i>Bell v. Little Axe School District</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Comm. Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	8
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	27
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	4, 16
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	8, 10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	9, 10, 27
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Kong v. Scully</i> , 341 F.3d 1132 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches U.F.S.D.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	8

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4
<i>Santa Fe ISD v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	23
<i>School District of Abington Twshp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seeger v. U.S.</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	15
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1992).....	23
<i>State Bd. of Education v. Bd. of Education of Netcong</i> , 57 N.J. 172, 270 A.2d 412, <u>affirming</u> , 108 N.J.Super. 564 (Chancery Div. 1970).....	13
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1981).....	26, 27
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1991).....	14
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	14
<i>U.S.A. v. Newdow</i> , Petition of the United States for Certiorari, 02-1574.....	4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	13, 23

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	20
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	27
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S.639 (2002).....	23

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

4 U.S.C. § 4 .....	9, 14
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	10
H.R.Rep. 83-1693 at 3 (1954), <u>reprinted in</u> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2339 .....	22
100 Cong. Rec.S. 6231 .....	22
Report 143, 43 <sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., Report from the Committee on the Judiciary: Acknowledgment of God and the Christian Religion in the Constitution (February 18, 1874) .....	25
H.J.Res. 81 (107 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess.) .....	25
100 Cong. Rec. S8617-18 (1954).....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>U.S. Court Votes to Bar Pledge</u> , Washington Post, June 27, 2002.....	4
M. Silk, <u>Spiritual Politics: Religion and America Since World War II</u> (1988).....	6

S. Gey, <u>“Under God”</u> : The Pledge of Allegiance and Other Constitutional Trivia, 81 N.C.L.REV. (2003) .....	6
J.B. Soloveitchik, <u>Worship of the Heart</u> , (S. Carmy, ed.) (2003) .....	16
11 <u>Encyclopedia of Religion</u> , s.v. “Prayer” (1987) .....	16
<u>Memorial and Remonstrance</u> .....	16
R.N. Bellah, <u>Introduction</u> in R.N. Bellah & P.E. Hammond, <u>Varieties of Civil Religion</u> (1989) .....	16
P.E. Hammond, <u>Pluralism and Law In The Formation Of American Civil Religion</u> in R. N. Bellah & P.E. Hammond, <u>Varieties of Civil Religion</u> (1989).....	17
J. Courtney Murray, <u>We Hold These Truths</u> (1964) .....	17
M. Noll, N.O. Hatch, G.M. Marsden, <u>The Search For Christian America</u> (1989) .....	18
P. Hamburger, <u>Separation of Church and State</u> (2002) .....	21, 25
J. Pierson, <u>Under God: The History of A Phrase</u> , Weekly Standard, October 27, 2003.....	21, 25
M. Borden, <u>Jews, Turks and Infidels</u> (1984).....	22, 25

J. Krammick & L. Moore, <u>The Godless Constitution: The Case Against Religious Correctness</u> (1996) .....	22, 24
S. Schwartz, <u>A Mixed Multitude: The Struggle For Toleration In Colonial Pennsylvania</u> (1987).....	22
H.J. Storing, <u>What The Anti-Federalists Were For: The Political Thought Of The Opponents Of The Constitution</u> (1981) .....	24
L. Pfeffer, <u>Church, State and Freedom</u> , 2d ed. (1967) .....	24, 25
